

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/2023

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil & Ors.

10.04.2024

Present: Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Accused Naveen Fogat not produced from Neemka jail.

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

Sh Vikram Hegde and Sh Abhinav Hansaraman, Ld counsels for accused Jithin Cherian and Pritesh Agarwal.

Sh Rohit Dandriyal, Ms Sonakshi Monga, Sh Siddharth Nair, Ld counsels for accused Nishant Rawat.

Sh Sahil Malik, Ld counsel for accused Arnav Dhankar.

Mr Aditya Agarwal and Ms Shivani Sharma, Ld counsels for accused Vaibhav Yadav.

Sh Ashish Rohlania and Sh Fahad Imtiaz, Ld counsels for accused Naveen Fogat.

Sh Prateek Narwar and Ms Antara Choudhury, Ld counsels for accused Avtar.

Ld SPP for NCB submits that one of the accused namely Yash Gupta has been apprehended in this matter and qua accused Yash Gupta, the investigation is still going on, complaint will be filed within two months and date of charge may be fixed so that arguments on charge be heard altogether. Submissions

heard.

Accused Naveen Fogat has not been produced even through VC and no report has been filed by the jail superintendent, Neemka jail as to why accused has not been produced.

Issue fresh production warrants against accused Naveen Fogat for the next date of hearing andailable warrants in the sum of Rs 5000/- with one surety be issued against jail superintendent to appear in person and file the report as to why the accused has not produced.

List for arguments on charge on 18.07.2024, 19.07.2024 and 20.07.2024.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
10.04.2024