

IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/23

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil and Ors.

27.09.2024

This court has 32 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Akshay Bhandari, Mr. Kushal Kumar and Mr.
Anmol Sachdeva, Ld. counsels for accused Naveen
Fogat.

Mr. Rohit Dandriyal, Mr. Siddharth Nair, Mr.
Ashutosh Thakur and Mr. Saurabh Thukral, Ld
counsel for accused Nishant.

Ms. Nitika Pancholi, Ld counsel for accused Pritesh
Aggarwal.

Mr. Vikram Hegde and Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, Ld
counsels for accused Arnav Dhankar and Jitin
Cherian.

Mr. Prateek Narwar, Ld counsel for accused Avtar.

Mr. Lokesh Ahlawat, Ld. counsel for accused
Abhishek Anil.

Mr. Manas Agarwal, Ld.counsel for accused Vaibhav
Yadav.

Mr. Gaurav Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for accused yash
Gupta.

Accused Arnav Dhankar on interim bail.

Remaining accused persons from JC.

An application is pending on behalf of accused
Nishant filed on 24.08.2024 for release of Asus Laptop, time has

been sought by NCB to file reply. Advance copy be supplied before NDOH.

Supplementary chargesheet has been filed qua accused Yash Gupta and Mansur Ali Wani submitting that both accused were receiver of parcels, parcels were in their names with their phone numbers. Earlier also, parcels were received by accused Yash Gupta and Mansur Ali Wani containing contraband and tracking receipt has been found from phone of accused Naveen Fogat and from phone of accused Yash Gupta there is recovery of multiple photos of various contrabands and accused Mansur Ali Wani received earlier parcel and there is documents of Trackon Courier Co. Pvt. Ltd. showing that parcels were received by accused Mansur Ali.

Cognizance has already been taken in this matter vide order dated 25.10.2023 and there is sufficient material on record to proceed against accused Yash Gupta and Mansur Ali Wani also. Documents supplied to Accused Yash Gupta and Mansur Ali Wani. Copy of supplementary chargesheet be also supplied to all the accused.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on **04.12.2024, 05.12.2024 & 06.12.2024.**

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
27.09.2024