

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/2023

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil and Ors.

04.12.2024

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB (through VC).

Mr. Yogesh Saxena and Mr. Vidit Anand,
Ld. counsels for accused Mashroor Ali Wani

Mr. Vikram Hegde, Mr. Harsh Jain, Mr. Abhinav
Hansaraman, Ld. counsels for accused Jithin
Cherian.

Mr. Manas Agarwal and Ms. Shivani Sharma, Ld.
counsel for accused Vaibhav Yadav.

Mr. Kushal Kumar, Mr. Anmol Sachdeva, Ld
counsels for accused Navin Fogat.

Mr. Rohit Dandriyal, Ld. counsel for accused
Nishant Rawat.

Accused Arnav Dhankar (on interim bail) in person.

Remaining accused persons from JC.

Adjournment has been sought by NCB submitting that IO is not available as well as Ld. SPP is also not available today. Three consecutive dates were given to complete arguments on charge but no one has appeared on behalf of NCB to argue the matter on charge. NCB is directed to conclude arguments on charge in remaining dates otherwise cost will be imposed upon NCB.

List for arguments on charge on **05.12.2024 & 06.12.2024** i.e. already fixed.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
04.12.2024