

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/2023

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil and Ors.

05.12.2024

Present: Mr. Arun Khatri, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Yogesh Saxena, Mr. Shalendra and Mr. Neeraj Nagar, Ld. counsels for accused Mashroor Ali Wani

Mr. Vikram Hegde, Mr. Harsh Jain, Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Ld. counsels for accused Jithin Cherian, Arnav Dhankar and Pritesh Agarwal

Mr. Aditya Aggarwal, Mr. Naveen Pawar, Ms. Kajol and Ms. Ishita Kumar, Ld. counsels for accused Vaibhav Yadav.

Mr. Kushal Kumar, Mr. Anmol Sachdeva, Ld counsels for accused Navin Fogat.

Mr. Prateek Narwar, Ld. counsel for accused Avtar.

Mr. Rohit Dandriyal, Ld. counsel for accused Nishant Rawat.

Accused Arnav Dhankar (on interim bail) in person.

Remaining accused persons from JC.

Arguments on charge heard in part

List for remaining arguments on charge on 06.12.2024 i.e. date already fixed.

At this stage, it has been submitted by Ld. SPP for NCB that interim bail of accused Arnav Dhankar has expired on 03.12.2024 and the accused did not surrender on 04.12.2024. Ld. counsel for accused Arnav Dhankar submitted that interim bail of accused Arnav Dhankar has been continued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in regular bail application no. 2409/2024, though,

contd..

no separate application for extension of interim bail was filed by the accused and it was orally submitted by Ld. Sr. Counsel who appeared on behalf of accused Arnav Dhankar before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and his statement recorded separately.

Ld. SPP for NCB submitted that no such order of extension of interim bail has been passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Ld. counsel for accused Arnav Dhankar seeks time to get clarification from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Submissions heard. Clarification be filed by next date of matter on **06.12.2024.**

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
05.12.2024