

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/2023

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil and Ors.

06.12.2024

Present: Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Accused Arnav Dhankar (on interim bail) in person.

Remaining accused persons from JC.

Mr. Vidit Anand, Ld. counsel for accused Mashroor Ali Wani.

Sh Chetan, Ld counsel for accused Yash Gupta.

Mr. Vikram Hegde, Mr. Harsh Jain, Mr Siddharth Aaryan and Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Ld. counsels for accused Jithin Cherian, Arnav Dhankar and Pritesh Agarwal.

Ms. Megha Saroa, Ld counsel for accused Navin Fogat.

Mr. Rohit Dandriyal, Ld. counsel for accused Nishant Rawat.

Sh Lewish Edward and Sh Vignesh P, Ld counsels for accused Abhishek Anil (fresh vakalatnama filed. Same is taken on record).

Arguments on charge heard except Naveen Fogat and Mashroor Ali Wani submitting that main counsels are not available today.

All the parties who want to file their written submissions, if any are at liberty to file the same within 07 days.

NCB is directed to file specific sections on charge in which they want to press their case against accused persons.

It is apprised that when the matter has been winded up, Ld counsel for accused Naveen Fogat has appeared and submitted that he wants to argue on charge.

Ld counsel for accused Naveen Fogat is directed to file his written submissions within 07 days and also will be given an opportunity to address his arguments in brief on NDOH.

Ld counsel for accused Arnav Dhankar submits that he has mentioned matter before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi about the status of accused Arnav Dhankar whether interim bail has been extended or not. Let the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi be filed by 4.00pm or by tomorrow positively.

List for remaining arguments on charge on 16.12.2024 at 11.30am.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.12.2024