

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 385/2023

NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil and Ors.

23.05.2025

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present: Sh Harsh, Ld counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri,
Ld SPP for NCB.

Accused Jithin Cherian, Yash Gupta, Mashoor and
Abhishek Anil are produced from JC.

Accused Naveen Fogat produced from JC through
VC.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person.

Sh Kamran Khan, Ld counsel for accused Zeeshan
Hashmi and Yash Gupta.

Sh Rohit Dandriyal and Sh Siddharth Nair, Ld
counsels for accused Nishant Rawat.

Mr. Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Mashoor
Ali Wani.

Mr. Abhishek, Ld. counsel for accused Jithin
Cherian, Arnav Dhankar and Pritesh Agarwal.

Sh Anand Kumar and Sh Chetan Singh, Ld counsels
for accused Navin Fogat.

As accused Naveen Fogat has produced from JC
through VC and presence of accused is required to sign the
charge, therefore, jail superintendent is directed to produce
accused Naveen Fogat physically on NDOH.

-2-

List for framing for formal charge on 24.05.2025.

Copy of order be sent to jail superintendent for compliance.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
23.05.2025