

IA No. 21/25 in SC No. 385/2023
NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil & Ors.
03.06.2025

Present: Ms. Anushka, Ld. Proxy counsel on behalf of Mr.
Arun Khatri, Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Anand Kumar and sh. Aditya Giri, Ld. Counsels
for the applicant/accused no. 8 Naveen Fogat.

Ld. Counsels for the applicant/accused seeking early hearing.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsels for the applicant the matter is listed for 04.07.2025 and it may be preponed to an earlier date.

As per the submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused he was arrested by the officials of NCB on 19.07.2023 and if the application is not preponed then the records i.e. CDRs, Cell Location ID Chart of his own phone, relatives as well as of NCB officials would be destroyed.

The present application is not accompanied with any document issued from the departments of telecommunication or any other order showing that the CDR, Cell Location ID Chart etc are destroyed after 2 years.

Even if the contentions raised by the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused is taken on its face value, there is no ground is made out for early hearing, since, the matter i.e. IA No. 19/2025 is already listed for 04.07.2025, which is well within the two year period from the date of his alleged arrest, accordingly, there is no merit in the present application to prepone the date of hearing, hence, present application stands disposed off.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.06.2025