

***IA No. 24/2025**
Crime No. VIII/16/DZU/2023
SC No. 385/2023
NCB Vs. Naveen Fogat (Abhishek Anil & Ors)

05.07.2025

Present: Sh Akshay, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.
Sh Chetan Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application moved on behalf of accused Naveen Fogat seeking liberty to withdraw the bail application earlier filed by him through a different counsel.

The present application is moved through the perokar/mother of accused/applicant and earlier filed application was also moved through the same perokar.

In view of the affidavit given by the perokar, the present application stands allowed and the earlier filed application listed as IA No. 5/2024 with the NDOH as 19.07.2025, moved on behalf of accused Naveen Fogat is hereby taken up today and the same is dismissed and disposed off accordingly.

Let the copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for and the same be also sent to concerned jail superintendent, for supplying the same to the applicant/accused.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
05.07.2025