

IA No. 26/2025
SC No. 385/2023
NCB Vs. Abhishek Anil & Ors.
Crime No. VIII/16/DZU/2023

08.07.2025

Present: Sh Harsh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun
Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.
Sh Chetan Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant
Naveen Fogat through VC.

This is an application seeking modification in the order dated 04.07.2025 passed by this Court in IA No. 19/2025 in the present case, seeking issuance of directions of preservation and production of CDR, cell location ID chart and IPDR of the applicant's mobile numbers, 7840870508 (Airtel), 7291818971 (Airtel) and 8920614272 (Jio).

The directions qua the preservation of the abovementioned mobile numbers were not passed by this Court vide earlier order dated 04.07.2025 since the applicant in his application had not mentioned the details of telecom service provider. Since, the same has been provided today. The present application being in continuity with the earlier decided application is hereby allowed.

The concerned nodal officers of Airtel and Jio shall preserve and produce before this Court the CDRs and cell location ID chart of mobile nos. 7840870508 (Airtel), 7291818971 (Airtel) and 8920614272 (Jio) for the period between 19.07.2023-20.07.2023.

The present application is hereby disposed off accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.07.2025