

**IA No. 28/2025**  
**SC No. 385/2023**  
**NCB Vs. Naveen Fogat**

21.07.2025

Present: Sh Akshay, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.  
Sh Anand Kumar and Sh Chetan Singh, Ld.  
Counsels for applicant/accused through VC.

This is an application seeking compliance of orders dated 04.07.2025 & 08.07.2025 passed by this Court, wherein the application moved u/s 94 BNSS, 2023 was partially allowed.

It is fairly submitted by Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused that NCB has challenged the orders passed by this Court before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and although notice is issued, however there is no stay granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Issue notice to the IO to file the compliance report on or before NDOH.

List on 21.08.2025 i.e. the date fixed in the main matter.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**21.07.2025**