

**IA 28/25 SC 385/23**  
**NCB VS NAVEEN FOGAT**  
21.08.2025

Present: Sh. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,  
Ld. SPP for NCB.  
Sh. Anand Kumar, Ld. Counsel for  
applicant/accused.

The compliance report is filed by NCB. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

As per the report, the Nodal Officers of Airtel, JIO and Vodafone had informed the NCB officials telephonically that they have already preserved the location, data and CDR for the concerned period.

The NCB is directed not to release the CDR and location ID chart to the applicant/accused at this stage, since the NCB has already challenged the order passed by this Court by moving a petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and the same is *sub-judice*. Although there is no stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, however, the proprietary demands that the CDR and Location ID Chart be not released to the applicant/accused at this stage, till the matter is finally decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as no prejudice would be caused at this stage to the applicant.

The application stands disposed off.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**21.08.2025**