

IA 33/25 SC 385/23
NCB Vs. ABHISHEK ANIL AND ORS.

30.08.2025

Present: Sh Akshay, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri,
Ld SPP for NCB.
Sh. Neeraj Nagar, Ld. Proxy counsel for applicant/accused
Mashoor Ali Wani.

This application has been moved u/s 457 of CrPC, 1973.
The application has been wrongly filed under Section 457 CrPC, since
the same had to be filed u/s 451 CrPC, 1973 (497 BNSS, 2023). The
application is hereby treated as if rightly filed u/s 497 BNSS.

Issue notice to the IO to file reply on or before NDOH.

Re-list on **29.10.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
30.08.2025