

IA 35/25 in SC No. 385/2023
NCB V/S ABHISHEK ANIL & ORS.
17.10.2025

Today undersigned is also looking after the work bail roster of Sh. Saurabh Pratap Laler, Ld. ASJ-05, PHC, ND.

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
Sh. Zeeshan Hasmi, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused Yash Gupta.

This is an application seeking modification of bail order dated 23.08.2025, wherein the applicant/accused in condition no. 'vii' was directed to mark his attendance at the NCB office on First Monday of every calendar month.

It is fairly submitted by Ld. SPP for NCB that the deterrent would sufficiently imposed, if the applicant/accused appears before the local PS at Coimbatore every month and also marks his attendance through VC before the NCB office.

In view of the averments mentioned in the present application and on the basis of the submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for the accused, the present application stands allowed and the condition no. 'vii' of order dated 23.08.2025 passed by by this Court is hereby modified to the extent that the applicant/accused shall mark his attendance physically before the local PS Sai Baba Colony, Mattupalayar Road, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu on First Monday of every calendar month, till the completion of trial. The applicant/accused shall also mark his attendance with NCB DZU office on every Second Monday of each calendar month, through VC. The remaining conditions of order dated 23.08.2025 shall stand as it is. Application stands disposed off accordingly. Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
17.10.2025