

IA 33/25 SC 385/2023
NCB VS ABHISHEK AND ORS.
29.10.2025

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.
None for applicant/accused Mashoor Ali Wani.

Reply is filed by NCB. Copy for the applicant is kept on record. As per the reply, NCB has no objection if the currency amount of 50 USD, DL, Aadhar, Pan Card, Lenovo Laptop and Oppo Phone is released to the applicant/accused. However, the NCB has objected to the release of original notice u/s 67 of the Act, the debit card, passport and one mobile phone make Honor.

Since, this Court has imposed the condition upon the applicant/accused to deposit his passport with this Court, at the time of grant of bail, therefore, the said passport shall not be released to the applicant/accused and the IO is directed to deposit the same before this Court. The original notice u/s 67 of Act, the debit card and the Honor Mobile phone is directed to be retained, since the same is part of evidence and same needs to be exhibited during the trial. The remaining jamatalashi articles be released to the applicant/accused within one week from today.

Application stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
29.10.2025