

SC385/2023

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. ABHISHEK ANIL
AND ORS**

29.01.2026

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. counsel for accused Arnav Dhankar, Pritesh Agarwal and Jitin Cherian alongwith accused Pritesh Agarwal Arnav Dhankar.

Sh. Lewish Edward, Sh. Sameer Fayis. C and Sh. P. Vignesh, Ld. counsels for accused Abhishek Anil

Sh. Yogesh Saxena, Sh. Siddharth Saxena, Sh.

Sudeep Pandey, Ld. Counsels for accused Vaibhav Yadav and Mashoor Ali Wani alongwith accused persons.

Sh. Zeeshan Hashmi, Sh. Kamran Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Yash Gupta alongwith accused.

Sh. Purvesh Buttan and Sh. Prateek Narwar, Ld. counsel for accused Avtar Singh alongwith accused.

Sh. Udit Khanna, Ld. counsel for accused Nishant Rawat alongwith accused (fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused. Same is taken on record).

Sh. Rohit Dandriyal, Ld. counsel for accused Nishant Rawat.

-2-

Accused Naveen Phogat, Jitin Cherian and Abhishek Anil produced from JC.

It is submitted by Rohit Dandriyal, Ld. counsel for accused Nishant Rawat that since the accused has engaged a new Counsel, therefore, the vakalatnama filed by him may be discharged. Heard. Allowed. The vakalatnama filed by the Ld. Counsel on behalf of accused Nishant Rawat stands discharged.

PW-1 Sh. Mukesh Bisen is cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 5, 10 from the list of witnesses for 02.03.2026.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1 and 22 from the list of witnesses for 03.03.2026.

List for PE on **02.03.2026** and **03.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
29.01.2026