

SC385/2023

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs.ABHISHEK ANIL
AND ORS**

11.04.2026

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun
Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. Counsel for accused Jitin
Cherian.

Sh. Yogesh Saxena and Sh. Sudeep Pandey, Ld.
counsels for accused Vaibhav Yadav and Mashoor
Ali Wani.

Sh. Purvesh Buttan, Sh. Prateek Narwar and Sh.
Nishita Gupta, Ld. counsels for accused Avtar Singh.
Sh. Ashish Rohlania and Sh. Fahad, Ld. counsels for
accused Naveen Phogat.

Sh. Udit Khanna and Ms. Divya Kundra, Ld.
counsels for accused Nishant Rawat.

Sh Kamran Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Yash
Gupta.

Sh. Vikram Hegde, Ld. counsel for accused Pritesh
Agarwal and Arnav Dhankar.

Sh. Lewish Edward, Ld. counsel for accused
Abhishek Anil.

Accused Naveen Phogat, Abhishek Anil and Jitin
Cherian are produced from CJ-8/9, CJ -03 and CJ
8/9, Tihar, respectively.

All other accused persons except accused Mashoor Ali Wani are present in persons.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Mashoor Ali Wani has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is not well. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH. It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel upon instructions that the accused shall not dispute his identity, in case the prosecution witnesses present today are examined.

Summons sent to PW Sub-Inspector Harender Dagar and PW Sh. Dilip Robidas, AD, received back duly served, however separate requests have been received seeking exemption on their respective grounds. Heard. Allowed.

PW-2 Sh. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Issue summons to witnesses PW Sub-Inspector Harender Dagar and Sh. Prem Sukh Dudi, Sepoy for next date of hearing.

List for PE on **07.07.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
11.04.2026/p